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UNH positioned for growth with a price target of $639.17 (+18.78%)
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UnitedHealth Group is positioned for long-term growth and shareholder returns driven by its 
diversified business model, market-leading scale, cross-segment synergies, and favorable 
regulatory conditions. Despite near-term risks such as margin pressures and regulatory 
challenges, we see large upside within UNH. 

Key Drivers For Investment Thesis:
• Long term growth outlook supported by growing customer base and retention rates
• Diversified business model: Insurance, pharmacy, healthcare Infotech, ambulatory care
• Stable ROE, NI margin, revenue, and dividend growth
• Favorable Policy tailwinds = less regulatory pressures with new administration
• Economies of scale and bargaining power with 60 domestic financially stable suppliers
• Management confidence in ability to improve margins such as MLR 

Investment Thesis 
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UNH: Company Highlights

0.31 Adjusted Beta
Relative to peers avg. 

Adj. Beta of 0.54

52 Millions Customers
2.2 Billion beverage servings 

daily

33.62% Market Share
For the LTM Ending Q3 2024 
(Insurance & Med Services) 

12 Acquisitions
and 7 venture Investments in 

the the last 5 years

Strong Financial Positioning: Robust financials (double digit revenue growth, 23.7% ROE) and 
strategic capital deployment (Mergers & Acquisitions {M&A}, buybacks) underpin long-term 
shareholder value

Operational Excellence & Scale: Economies of scale, bargaining power, and rich data analytics 
drive cost efficiencies, mitigate rising healthcare expenses, and support strong margins.

Cross-Business Segment Growth: UNH’s integration of UnitedHealthcare and Optum enables 
consistent revenue growth (~16% YOY), driven by MA enrollment, OptumRx (~15% Rev YOY), 
and cross-segment synergies.



UnitedHealth Group: A Bifurcated Healthcare Giant
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UnitedHealth Group Inc. operates through UnitedHealthcare and Optum, offering 
health insurance and care services. It’s the world’s largest insurer, driven by a 
diverse portfolio, innovative offerings, and value-based care
• Coverage: Serves the U.S. and 150+ countries with 7,200 facilities
• Revenue: 80% from premiums, 20% from other sources

UnitedHealthcare: Provides health benefits via Employer & Individual (27.3M 
members), Medicare & Retirement (7.7M members), and Community & State plans

Optum: Segmented into three subsidiaries- Optum Rx (pharma), OptumHealth 
(Medial Care- Primary & ), OptumInsights (HCIT)

NYSE: UNH – UnitedHealthcare & Optum 
• Corporate Strategy: Customer retention, medical care cost management
• Business: Exposure to payer & provider segments of industry, Size of business
• Active Initiatives: Expanding managed coverage business, active M&A strategy

Key Growth Drivers:
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UnitedHealth Group: Business Overview
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UnitedHealth is the Largest health insurance and comprehensive, patient-centered care 
organization, offering a full range of health benefits, primary, specialty, urgent, and surgical care, 
data and analytics, and pharmacy care services. Through its subsidiaries, Optum and 
UnitedHealthcare, the company can provide insurance, benefits, and health care to people of all 
ages, lifestyles, and budgets.

UNH Business Description UNH Financial Summary

Profile FY 2024 In mns of USD

Market Cap: 465,535.0

Enterprise Value: 552,306.9

Shares Outstanding: 920.28

Float 99.77%

Dividend Yield: 1.55%

Beta: 2 Year: .31

Revenue: 400,278.0

P/Diluted EPS: 15.16x

PEG Ratio: 1.59

ROE – Prior Year: 26.88%

Debt/Capital 14.8%

Source: Bloomberg Terminal, S&P Capital IQ, and Yahoo Finance 01/25/2025

Customers: government agencies, employers, healthcare providers, families, individuals

Market Share: UNH currently makes up 14% of the U.S. health insurance market, leading all other 
U.S. competitors
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UnitedHealth Group: Stock Price History
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UNH Price History Timeline 
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December 2024 – CEO of 
UnitedHealthcare Brian Thompson was 
killed causing a decline in stock priceMarch 2020 – start of

COVID-19 pandemic causing 
sharp price decline

January 2020– Biden enters 
office, stock increases

April 2024 – Congress bill proposed 
affecting providers supply chain

June 2022 – Insurers drop as MA 
rates disappoint

July 2024 – UNH reports earnings beat for 
Q2 2024 and favorable outlook

November 2021 – Medicare Rates 
proposal pushes insurers higher



• Fundamentals: Aging population and delayed surgeries continue boosting 
providers, with Bloomberg Intelligence (BI) projecting growth through 2025

• Electoral Impact: Potential Trump policies favor payers by opposing RR cuts and 
promoting deregulation, aimed at increasing competition between insurers

• Hospitals & Clinics: BI and Wall Street remain optimistic due to elevated 
surgeries and high utilization rates
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Industry Analysis: Rising Healthcare Demand & Spend
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Industry Tailwinds: Increased Spend & Utilization
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UNH’s Path To Maximizing Competitive Advantage
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UNH’s Dominant Positioning Within The Market – Porter’s 5 Forces

Competition from Rivals: Strength
• Historical industry leader
• Strength in size through margins & bargaining power
• For reference, next largest player in market, ELV, has 55% less revenue for 2024 

FY than UNH

Threat of Substitutes: Strength
• Broad brand offerings: Spanning insurance 

and medical services, allowing cross-selling 
and reducing substitute appeal.

• Innovate and data-rich business: Through 
Optum Insights, they use advanced 
analytics to improve service and discourage 
switching.

Threat of New Entrants: Strength
• Capital intensive: Large-scale medical 

operations require significant funding, 
deterring new entrants.

• Highly regulated: Strict compliance in 
insurance concentrates the market and 
limits new competition.

Power of Suppliers: Weakness
• High switching costs: UNH’s long-

standing supply chain makes changing 
suppliers costly.

• Limited specialized suppliers: UNH relies 
on just 31 mostly U.S.-based suppliers for 
specialized medical products.

Power of Buyers: Weakness
• Transparency: Insurance regulations let 

buyers easily compare providers.
• Large buyers: Major clients (e.g., 

companies, unions) can switch providers, 
causing substantial business losses.
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• Valuation Summary: Our $666.68 price target derived through a blended 
valuation approach is driven by: strong intrinsic value, a diversified 
business model, sustained growth, strategic capital allocation, 
divestments of low-growth assets, and favorable external factors 
positioning UNH to enhance margins, drive growth, and maintain strong 
shareholder returns.

Comprehensive Valuation Analysis: UNH’s Road to $639.17
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Valuation Rationale & Methodology

$570.40 

$304.04 

$144.10 

$209.10 

$436.38 
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$485.66 

$672.98 

$589.20 

$630.70 
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Publi c Comps

M&A Comps

DD M

52W Range

Wall Street Concensus

$1,374.50

PT: $639.17Current Price: $538.10

Blended Valuation Upside
= 18.78%

Football Field Analysis

DCF: A highly relevant approach to valuing UNH, exit multiple method struggles 
from limited comp group, but perpetuity method captures UNH’s future value well. 

DDM: A sound approach, however given UNH’s high dividend growth, and that 
most of UNH’s expected value is from capital gains and not dividends given its 
sector & growth rate, this a less relevant approach compared to others.

Public Comparables: Limited true comparable peer companies given UNH’s size 
and diversified segments of business make this a weaker approach to valuation. 

M&A Comparables: Not an appropriate valuation method given company’s 
positioning and UCI’s fund investment strategy.



Valuation: Navigating a Limited Peer Group & High Intrinsic Value
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• Public Comps Rationale: UNH is simply too broad and large in size to have any true 
compatible peer companies. However based on size, industry, and location, we identified 
four comps we felt were most relevant to UNH: ELV, CI, CNC, MOH

• Valuation: P/E multiple (13.2x) chosen over EV/EBITDA and EV/Revenue due to 
comparable tax, capital expenditures, and depreciation policies

• Implied Share Price: $395.91 (-26.42% downside), though this suggests UNH is 
overvalued, the projected downside may stem from peers’ mispricing and inefficiencies, 
which UNH largely avoids.

Public Comparable Company Analysis
Key Assumptions (Base Case):
• Stage 1 Growth: 9.56%
• Stage 2 Growth: 6.00%
• Cost of Equity: 9.06%

Bear Case: $209.10
Base Case: $348.69
Bull Case: $589.29

DDM Analysis
Key Assumptions (Base Case):
• WACC: 8.01%
• Revenue Growth: 8.23%
• Terminal Value: 2.00%
• COGS as % of Rev: 75.50%

Bear Case: $570.40
Base Case: $896.06

Bull Case: $1,374.50

DCF Analysis (Perpetuity)

$0 $500 $1,000

Perpetual Growth

Ex it Multiple

DCF Base Case Share Price

$0 $200 $400 $600

Bear Case

Bull Case

Base Case

DDM Implied Share price

Valuation Statistics: Capitalization
Enterprise 

Value /
Enterprise 

Value / P/E 
Equity Enterprise Revenue EBITDA P/E Multiple

Company Name Value Value FY 24 FY 24 FY 24
Elevance health $95,375.90 $92,037.90 0.5x 7.8x 13.1x
The Cigna Group 85,036.80 111,289.80 0.5x 8.6x 13.2x
Centene Corp 33,265.60 33,403.60 0.2x 7.8x 10.4x
Molina Healthcare 17,839.50 11,154.50 0.3x 5.8x 15.8x
UnitedHealth Group $500,192.90 $552,306.90 1.4x 15.2x 16.1x
Mean 0.4x 7.5x 13.2x



Financial Excellence: Leading Metrics, Increasing EPS Growth, and ROE
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Leading The Pack: Dominating At The Top And Bottom Lines Highlighted Financials: EPS & Revenue Growth,  EPS, P/E

Financial Metric 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A

Revenue 242,155.0 257,141.0 287,579.0 324,162.0 371,622.0 400,278.0

EBITDA Margins 9.67% 10.27% 9.83% 10.22% 10.15% 9.09%

EPS 14.33 16.03 18.08 21.18 23.86 33.38

FCFF Yield 5.88 6.07 4.21 4.73 5.28 4.45

Payout Ratio 60.66 48.00 51.63 58.34 59.91 52.75

P/E Ratio-TTM 20.52 21.88 27.77 25.03 22.06 15.16

39.89%
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Revenue & EPS Growth 
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Stable Double-Digit  Revenue Growth

Best EPS growth in last 10 years
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Adjusted Return on Equity
(YoY 2015 – 2024)

1.9x
Peer Group Avg. LTM EBITDA Margin

1.46x
Peer Group Avg. LTM NI Margin

15 Earnings Beats
Out of Last 15 Quarters

1.34x
Peer Group Avg. NTM EPS Growth

• DuPont Analysis: ROE has steadily increased YOY, largest contribution to ROE 
seen from improved EGIT margin and % of NI available to Common Shareholders



UNH Poised For Double Digit Return: UCI SMIF In Line With Street
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When looking at Wall Street Firm’s current stance on UNH, we see a 96.70% buy 
rating with a 0% hold. This consensus is quite favorable relative to UNH’s peer 
group with an average Wall Street buy rating of 60.40%

• When comparing our team’s analysis to the average Wall Street analyst price 
target of $630.67, we reaffirm our PT as it falls within about one standard 
deviation ($33.50) of the Wall Street average price target

Sanity Checking Our Fair Value Share Price Blended Valuation Methodology
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• Approach: We chose to utilize a blended valuation approach to derive a fair value 
share price as we believe a singular modeling technique does fully count for the 
real value of a business as well as the businesses value relative to its competitors

• Intrinsic Valuation Methods: We opted to drastically overweight the DCF 
analysis (50%) relative to the DDM analysis (15%) given UNH’s low non-dividend 
centric business, high top-line growth, and future reinvestment needs

• Relative Valuation Methods: As mentioned, peer companies/transactions were 
exceptionally difficult to identify, however we cannot disregard the heightened 
multiples UNH trades at relative to its peers– however justified we believe them 
to be. Thus Public Comps holds 35% weight within our blended valuation. 

Price Target - Blended Valuation Fair Value Share Price
Method Implied Share Price (Base) Method Weight
DCF $896.60 0.5
Public Comps $395.91 0.35
M&A Comps $672.98 0
DDM $348.69 0.15
Price Target $639.17 
Current Price $538.10 
Upside/Downside 18.78%



Risks To Our Price Target: Margins, Competition, Regulation, and Cyber

Date: 01/26/2025        Page | 13

Probability of Risk Relative to Risks Impact on Business Key Risks & Mitigants
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Mitigant One: Tailwinds that help mitigate these pressures include promised deregulation under the 
Trump Administration and UNH’s bargaining power as an economy of scale

Risk One (R1) – Margin Pressures: High MLR requirements and rising healthcare costs put 
pressure on operating margins

Mitigant Two: While there are competitors , UNH’s scale and innovation with their products and 
services allows to them to dominate as the leader in the health benefits and care services industry.

Risk Two (R2) – Competitive Pressure: The health benefits and care services industry is 
saturated, with competitors such as The Cigna Group, Elevance Health,  Centene Corp, and 
Molina Healthcare. Effecting the prices UNH can charge

Mitigant Three: The new Admin acts as a mitigant through deregulation, while UNH’s commitment 
to provide fair and high-quality service to their customers aligns with existing regulations

Risk Three (R3) – Regulatory Challenges: Regulations put for by the ACA, HIPPA, and HITECH 
have potential to compress net margins and increase expense on security, with the threat of 
fines for non-compliance

Mitigant Four: UNH’s previous cyber breach made their team aware of this risk. Coupled with 
spending after the breach on security, we find it unlikely for another breach to occur in the near term

Risk Four (R4) – Cybersecurity Risks: UNH has faced previous cyberattacks, including one on its 
subsidiary Change Healthcare (2024). In response, systems were down, security measures 
rebuilt, & over $1.7 billion was spent ameliorating the breach
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Buy – $639.17 or 18.78% upside
UCI SMIF: Stock Pitch
UnitedHealth Group, Inc. (NYSE: UNH)

Current Price: $532.51 as of 01/26/2025

52-Week Range: $436.38 - $630.73

Prepared By:

Senior Portfolio Manager: Leland Bartikofsky - lbartiko@uci.edu

Associate Portfolio Manager: Devon Huang - devonch@uci.edu



Date: 01/26/2025        Page | 15

Appendix
UCI SMIF: Stock Pitch
UnitedHealth Group, Inc. (NYSE: UNH)



Appendix I. Technical Analysis
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Summary and Recommendation:
UNH currently presents a stable entry point for long-term investors. Key market 
traps, such as liquidity sweeps and FVG imbalances, have been resolved, creating a 
clean environment for potential upward momentum. Institutional support near 
$500 reinforces the stock’s ability to maintain its position in the near term.

For short-term options traders, however, I do not see significant near-term volatility 
or large price movements, as momentum is still building. Long-term investors can 
benefit from the current market structure, while short-term gains may require 
patience.

Technical Analysis Fair Value Gap (FVG) Analysis 



Appendix II. Valuation Tables
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Relative Valuation – Public Comps Peer Group Data



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Relative Valuation (Continued) – Public Comps Multiples



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Relative Valuation (Continued) – Public Comps Implied Per Share Value Range



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Relative Valuation (Continued) – M&A Comps Peer Group Information



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Relative Valuation (Continued) – M&A Comps Implied Per Share Value Range



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Intrinsic Valuation – DCF Assumptions With Base Case in Context



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Intrinsic Valuation (Continued) – DCF Revenue and Tax Assumptions



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Intrinsic Valuation (Continued) – DCF Unlevered Free Cash Flow Projection With Base Case in Context 



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Intrinsic Valuation (Continued) – Implied Value Per Share Range With Base Case in Context



Appendix II. Valuation Tables (Continued)
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Intrinsic Valuation (Continued) – DDM



Appendix III. Supplemental Financial & Accounting Analysis
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S&P Capital IQ - Ratios



Appendix III. Supplemental Financial & Accounting Analysis
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S&P Capital IQ – Ratios (Continued)

Financial Ratio Observations:
No significant observations here. We 
like UNH for its stable strong 
performance, and despite its earnings 
miss in Q4 and voluntarily for the 
cyberattack incident in 2024, its 2024 
CY numbers maintain this stable strong 
performance. Cash was likely used to 
pay expenses related to the cyber 
attack, thus UNH took on more debt in 
2024 then they did in previous years. 
We also believe this increase in debt is 
one contributor to its current WACC 
relative to historical numbers.



Appendix IV. Corporate Governance
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Understanding the relationship between Board, Management, and Shareholders:
1.Separation Between Ownership and Management:
• Yes, there is separation of ownership and management. UnitedHealth Group is traded publicly and owned primarily by institutional investors including Vanguard 

Group (9.23%), Blackrock (8%), Capital Group (6.46%), State Street (4.95%), FMR (3.53%), T Rowe Price Group (3.16%), JP Morgan Chase & Co (2.86%), Wellington 
Management Group (2.70%), Morgan Stanley (2.17%), and Geode Capital Management (2.13%) as taken from Bloomberg Terminal. 

2.Board Composition:
• The board of directors are made up of mainly independent directors. There are 12 members, including the chairperson, and include retired executives and 

individuals with expertise in healthcare, finance, and other relevant fields.

3.Companies Policies on Corporate Governance:
• Annual elections of directors by majority vote
• Separation of CEO and Chair positions
• The majority of the board of directors must be determined “independent” under the rules of the NYSE and the Company’s Standards for Director Independence
• Company and Board recognize and implement proxy voting

Analyzing The Board & Potential Key issues:
•We have not found any real conflicts with the Board, however there is no historical performance from the next CEO Tim Noel, following the killing of former CEO Brian 
Thompson. Noel is a company veteran, who served as the head of Medicare and Retirement at UnitedHealthcare. We have a positive outlook with Noel as CEO due to his long 
tenure with the company since 2007, proven track record and strong commitment to improving the company, and experience in a leading arm of UnitedHealthcare.

ESG & Board Governance Overview



Appendix V. Economic Assumptions 
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UNH’s Resistance to Changes in the Macroeconomic Environment: Given UNH’s position within the non-cyclical healthcare sector we assume the general macroeconomic 
environment will have minimal effect on the company's fundamentals. This case is further solidified considering their insurance business with Medicare and Medicare 
Advantage, which are far less susceptible to macroeconomic environment changes than they are to risks from legislation.

A Few Items to Note in Terms of Economic Assumptions:

• Economic Growth: Our assumption for terminal value within our DCF analysis was based on the idea that the current global rate of GDP growth will remain constant 
throughout time. The International Monetary Fund (IMF) reports that global economic growth remains between 3.1% - 3.5% per year. In order to remain conservative our 
chosen terminal value GGM assumption was annual growth opf 2.00% into perpetuity, we consider to be underexposed to risks from our macroeconomic assumptions.

• Interest Rate Environment: None of the assumptions within our quantitative analysis leveraged an assumed future case for interest rates however we understand that the 
Fed has currently adopted a “wait and see” approach to interest rate cuts/hikes as of the FOMC meeting on 01/29/2025. We believe they have adopted this stance in order 
to see how President Trump's executive policies will be realized through the labor market and inflation in the coming months. Given this, if rates were to fall at some point in 
the near term we may see a slight benefit to margins, however this change is not meaningful enough to alter our other quantitative assumptions.

A Note on Economic Assumptions 



Appendix VI. Stock Price History
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Little Historical Evidence To Show Idiosyncratic Risks To Price

Key Observations: Note that all 
major price action (aside from the 
recent murder of their CEO, 
which we view as a sporadic 
event— and not an ongoing risk) 
has been derived from more 
systemic risks- Covid, elections, 
legislation. We view this as a 
major positive when considering 
the intrinsic value of UNH. For the 
last 10-15 years it has maintained 
strong fundamentals and 
prioritized returning capital to 
shareholders through a 15-year 
average dividend growth of 22%

$0.00

$100.00

$200.00

$300.00

$400.00

$500.00

$600.00

$700.00

1/2/19 7/2/19 1/2/20 7/2/20 1/2/21 7/2/21 1/2/22 7/2/22 1/2/23 7/2/23 1/2/24 7/2/24 1/2/25

NYSE: UNH Stock Price History
(Jan 2019 - Jan 2025)



Appendix VII. Company Organization Chart
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